
1st Amendment to Agmt – Hagerty Consulting, Inc. Page 1 of 6 

22-AUD-101081-A1

STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PAYROLL VALIDATION SERVICES 

(Hagerty Consulting, Inc. – RFP 19-041) 

This First Amendment to Agreement for Payroll Validation Services (“First Amendment”) 

is made and entered into by and between FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS (“County”), a political 

subdivision of the state of Texas, and HAGERTY CONSULTING, INC. (“Consultant”), a 

corporation duly authorized to conduct business in the state of Texas. County and Consultant may 

be referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” 

WHEREAS, Consultant is a corporation which provides consulting services for 

governmental entities including disaster preparedness, response, and recovery; and 

WHEREAS, on or about August 9, 2022, County and Consultant entered into that certain 

agreement for Payroll Validation, Compliance Activities, and Ongoing Support associated with 

Payroll Expenditures under the Coronavirus Relief Fund and Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery 

Funds pursuant to RFP 19-041 (the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, by execution of this First Amendment, the Parties desire to amend the 

Agreement to provide for the continuation of such consulting services to County, to increase the 

maximum compensation amount, and extend the time of performance or term.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties do mutually agree that 

the Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended as follows: 

(1) Section 3, subsection A of the Agreement is amended in its entirety as follows:

Section 3.  Compensation and Payment 

A. The Maximum Compensation for the performance of the Services within the Scope

of Services described in Section 1 of this Agreement is increased by Two Hundred

Seventy One Thousand Sixty Five and 00/100 Dollars ($271,065.00), for a total of

One Million One Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Seventy and 53/100 Dollars

($1,133,070.53).  In no event shall the amount paid by County under this

Agreement exceed the Maximum Compensation without an agreement executed by

the Parties.  Travel expenses submitted for reimbursement (if any), must be incurred

in accordance with County’s Travel Policy, and are subject to approval by the

County Auditor prior to reimbursement.

35C

12/20/2024 - Original (e) sent to Olivia Rios, Purchasing



1st Amendment to Agmt – Hagerty Consulting, Inc. Page 2 of 6 

22-AUD-101081-A1

(2) Section 4 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety as follows:

Section 4.  Limit of Appropriation 

A. Consultant clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement

being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall have available

the total maximum sum of One Million One Hundred Thirty Three Thousand

Seventy and 53/100 Dollars ($1,133,070.53) specifically allocated to fully

discharge any and all liabilities County may incur under this Agreement.

B. Consultant does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement

also being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total Maximum

Compensation that Consultant may become entitled to and the total maximum sum

that County may become liable to pay to Consultant under this Agreement shall not

under any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed One Million

One Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Seventy and 53/100 Dollars ($1,133,070.53).

(3) Section 5 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety as follows:

Section 5. Time of Performance or Term 

The time for performance of the Scope of Services by Consultant shall begin with receipt 

of the Notice to Proceed from County and end no later than January 31, 2025. Consultant shall 

complete the tasks described in the Scope of Services within this time or within such additional 

time as may be extended by the County. 

(4) Federal and State Required Clauses.  Consultant understands and acknowledges that this

Agreement may be totally or partially funded with federal and/or state funds. As a

condition of receiving these funds, Consultant represents that it is and will remain in

compliance with all federal and/or state terms as stated in the attached Exhibit B-1, which

is incorporated fully by reference. These terms flow down to all third party contractors and

their subcontracts at every tier that exceed the simplified acquisition threshold, unless a

particular award term or condition specifically indicates otherwise.

(5) Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

of this Agreement.

(6) Modifications.  Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall remain in full force and

effect and has not been otherwise modified or amended.  All other terms conditions provided in

the Agreement shall remain the same.

(7) Conflict.  If there is a conflict among documents that make up the Agreement, this First

Amendment will prevail with regard to the conflict.



1st Amendment to Agmt – Hagerty Consulting, Inc. Page 3 of 6 

22-AUD-101081-A1

(8) Multiple Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts,

each of which will be deemed as an original for all intents and purposes.

(9) BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT, CONSULTANT ACKNOWLEDGES

THAT FORT BEND COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT

NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITES

THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.

remainder left blank 

execution page follows 



1st Amendment to Agmt – Hagerty Consulting, Inc. Page 4 of 6 

22-AUD-101081-A1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is signed, accepted, and agreed to by all 

Parties by and through the Parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All Parties hereby 

acknowledge that they have read and understood this First Amendment and the exhibits hereto. 

All Parties further acknowledge that they have executed this legal document voluntarily and of 

their own free will.   

FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS 

_________________________________ 

KP George, County Judge 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 

Laura Richard, County Clerk 

_________________________________ 

Date 

HAGERTY CONSULTING, INC. 

_____________________________________ 

Authorized Agent – Signature 

_____________________________________ 

Authorized Agent- Printed Name 

_____________________________________ 

Title 

____________________________________ 

Date 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds in the amount of $ _________________ are available to pay the 

obligation of Fort Bend County, Texas within the foregoing Agreement. 

______________________________________ 

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

Exhibit A-1: Proposal dated November 27, 2024 

Exhibit B-1: Federal Clauses 

i:\agreements\2024 agreements\auditor\hagerty consulting, inc. (22-aud-101081-a1)\1st amendment to agreement -- hagerty 

consulting.docx (DRP 12.4.24) 

Bradley R. Grining

Chief Operating Officer

12/6/2024

1,133,070.53

12/19/2024
Approved by Commissioners Court on 12/17/2024



1st Amendment to Agmt – Hagerty Consulting, Inc.  Page 5 of 6 

22-AUD-101081-A1 

EXHIBIT A-1 

Proposal dated November 27, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Revised Task Order Budget 

Summary 

 

To:  Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor, Fort Bend County 

From:  Matt Hochstein, Vice President, Hagerty Consulting 

Copy:  John H. Hageman, Deputy Director, Hagerty Consulting 

 Katie Freeman, Director of Operations, Hagerty Consulting 

 Monica Cardin, Senior Managing Associate, Hagerty Consulting 

Date:  November 27, 2024 

Subject: Revised Task Order Budget and Period of Performance for Fort Bend County, TX 

Contract# 19-041: Payroll Validation, Compliance Activities, and Ongoing Support associated 

with Payroll Expenditures under the Coronavirus Relief Fund and Coronavirus Local Fiscal 

Recovery Funds 

On August 9, 2022, Hagerty Consulting, Inc. (Hagerty) entered into a task order agreement (Task 

Order) with the Fort Bend County, Texas (County) for $862,005.53 to support the County with 

payroll validation, compliance activities, and ongoing support associated with payroll 

expenditures under the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) and Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery 

Funds (CLFRF). The Time of Performance under the Task Order expires on November 30, 2024. 

Hagerty and the County are referred to collectively as the “Parties”.     

As of November 18, 2024, a Task Order amendment is pending final approval from the County, 

which would increase the Task Order budget to $1,133,070.33. 

The Parties agree that an additional extension to the Time of Performance is needed to perform 

the following services:  

» Complete the Grants Management Policy; 

» Execute training for relevant County departments on the Grants Management Policy; and 

» Enable response to questions from the Commissioner’s Court. 

To support the County’s request for Hagerty to continue providing consulting services, this Task 

Order modification will: 

1. Extend Time of Performance to January 31, 2025, with no increase to the Task Order 

budget. Hagerty assumes the County will approve the separate pending Task Order 

budget increase to $1,133,070.33. 



 

 

 

 Page 2 
Page 2 www.hagertyconsulting.com 

 

FOR MORE INFORMATION 

For more information regarding this memo, please feel free to reach out to: 

John H. Hageman, Hagerty Consulting, Inc. 

Deputy Director 

John.Hageman@hagertyconsulting.com 

 

Monica Cardin, Hagerty Consulting, Inc. 

Senior Managing Associate 

Monica.Cardin@hagertyconsulting.com 



1st Amendment to Agmt – Hagerty Consulting, Inc.  Page 6 of 6 

22-AUD-101081-A1 

EXHIBIT B-1 

Federal Clauses 



                                  Exhibit B-1:
                FEDERAL CLAUSES FOR CARES ACT





Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 11/19/2024

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
Hagerty Consulting, Inc.
Evanston, IL United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

Fort Bend County

Consulting for Payroll Validation
34492

2024-1240889

12/17/2024

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Hagerty, Stephen XEvanston, IL United States

Grining , Bradley XEvanston, IL United States

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5

My address is _______________________________________________, _______________________,

and my date of birth is _______________________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V4.1.0.5dd2ace2www.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission


	Hagerty Consulting.pdf
	1st Amendment to Agreement -- Hagerty Consulting.pdf
	New Amended Proposal--11.27.24
	Exhibit B-1.Federal Clauses - Cares Act




